REVISOR

1.1 moves to amend H.F. No. 3003 as follows:

1.2 Page 3, after line 13, insert:

"Sec. 3. Minnesota Statutes 2014, section 116J.8748, subdivision 4, is amended to read:
Subd. 4. Certification; benefits. (a) The commissioner may certify a Minnesota job
creation fund business as eligible to receive a specific value of benefit under paragraphs
(b) and (c) when the business has achieved its job creation and capital investment goals
noted in its agreement under subdivision 3.

(b) A qualified Minnesota job creation fund business may be certified eligible for 1.8 the benefits in this paragraph for up to five years for projects located in the metropolitan 1.9 1.10 area as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 24, and seven years for projects located outside the metropolitan area, as determined by the commissioner when considering the 1.11 best interests of the state and local area. Notwithstanding section 16B.98, subdivision 5, 1.12 paragraph (b), grant agreements for projects located outside the metropolitan area may 1.13 be for up to seven years in length. The eligibility for the following benefits begins the 1.14 1.15 date the commissioner certifies the business as a qualified Minnesota job creation fund business under this subdivision: 1.16

(1) up to five percent rebate for projects located in the metropolitan area as
defined in section 200.02, subdivision 24, and 7.5 percent for projects located outside
the metropolitan area, on capital investment on qualifying purchases as provided in
subdivision 5 with the total rebate for a project not to exceed \$500,000;

1.21 (2) an award of up to \$500,000 based on full-time job creation and wages paid as
1.22 provided in subdivision 6 with the total award not to exceed \$500,000;

(3) up to \$1,000,000 in capital investment rebates and \$1,000,000 in job creation
awards are allowable for projects that have at least \$25,000,000 in capital investment
and 200 new employees;

(4) up to \$1,000,000 in capital investment rebates are allowable for projects that
have at least \$25,000,000 in capital investment and 200 retained employees for projects

1

SS/IL

2.1 located in the metropolitan area as defined in section 200.02, subdivision 24, and 75
2.2 employees for projects located outside the metropolitan area; and

- 2.3 (5) for clauses (3) and (4) only, the capital investment expenditure requirements may
 2.4 include the installation and purchases of machinery and equipment. These expenditures
 2.5 are not eligible for the capital investment rebate provided under subdivision 5.
- (c) The job creation award may be provided in multiple years as long as the qualified
 Minnesota job creation fund business continues to meet the job creation goals provided
 for in its agreement under subdivision 3 and the total award does not exceed \$500,000
 except as provided under paragraph (b), clauses (3) and (4).

(d) No rebates or award may be provided until the Minnesota job creation fund 2.10 business has at least \$500,000 in capital investment in the project and at least ten full-time 2.11 jobs have been created and maintained for at least one year or the retained employees, as 2.12 provided in paragraph (b), clause (4), remain for at least one year. The agreement may 2.13 require additional performance outcomes that need to be achieved before rebates and 2.14 awards are provided. If fewer retained jobs are maintained, but still above the minimum 2.15 under this subdivision, the capital investment award shall be reduced on a proportionate 2.16 basis. 2.17

(e) The forms needed to be submitted to document performance by the Minnesota
job creation fund business must be in the form and be made under the procedures specified
by the commissioner. The forms shall include documentation and certification by the
business that it is in compliance with the business subsidy agreement, sections 116J.871
and 116L.66, and other provisions as specified by the commissioner.

(f) Minnesota job creation fund businesses must pay each new full-time employee
added pursuant to the agreement total compensation, including benefits not mandated by
law, that on an annualized basis is equal to at least 110 percent of the federal poverty
level for a family of four.

(g) A Minnesota job creation fund business must demonstrate reasonable progress on 2.27 its capital investment expenditures within six months following designation as a Minnesota 2.28 job creation fund business to ensure that the capital investment goal in the agreement 2.29 under subdivision 1 will be met. Businesses not making reasonable progress will not be 2.30 eligible for benefits under the submitted application and will need to work with the local 2.31 government unit to resubmit a new application and request to be a Minnesota job creation 2.32 fund business. Notwithstanding the goals noted in its agreement under subdivision 1, this 2.33 action shall not be considered a default of the business subsidy agreement." 2.34

- 2.35 Page 3, delete article 3
- 2.36 Page 5, line 21, delete "<u>41</u>" and insert "<u>49</u>"

2

04/08/16

REVISOR

3.1	Page 5, line 22, delete " <u>14</u> " and insert " <u>12</u> "
3.2	Page 5, line 23, after the period, insert "For the public members,"
3.3	Page 5, line 24, after the second "members" insert a comma and before the period,
3.4	insert ", subdivisions 2, 3, and 4"
3.5	Page 5, line 29, delete "one member" and insert "two members" and before "
3.6	appointed" insert ", one"
3.7	Page 5, line 30, delete everything after "one" and insert "appointed by the minority
3.8	leader of the house of representatives;"
3.9	Page 5, after line 30, insert:
3.10	"(3) two members of the senate, one appointed by the majority leader of the senate
3.11	and one appointed by the minority leader of the senate;"
3.12	Page 5, line 31, delete "(3) 21" and insert "(4) 25"
3.13	Page 6, after line 8, insert:
3.14	"To the extent practicable, the governor shall appoint representatives of business
3.15	who are balanced as to gender and ethnic diversity;"
3.16	Page 6, line 9, delete " (4) " and insert " (5) "
3.17	Page 6, line 10, delete "and other one stop partners"
3.18	Page 6, line 14, delete " (5) " and insert " (6) "
3.19	Page 6, line 33, delete " <u>14</u> " and insert " <u>12</u> "
3.20	Page 7, line 8, after the semicolon, insert "and"
3.21	Page 7, line 9, delete the semicolon and insert a period
3.22	Page 7, delete lines 10 and 11
3.23	Page 7, line 12, after the first "meetings" insert "; chair"
3.24	Page 7, line 14, after "and" insert "the board's"
3.25	Page 7, line 16, after "(b)" insert "The governor shall designate a chair from among
3.26	the appointed voting members."
3.27	Page 7, line 28, delete "membership" and insert "voting members"
3.28	Page 7, after line 28, insert:
3.29	"Subd. 5. Bylaws. The board must adopt bylaws to govern the operation of the
3.30	board consistent with this section. The bylaws must provide for the establishment of an
3.31	executive committee comprised of voting members of the board."
3.32	Page 7, line 29, delete "5" and insert "6"
3.33	Page 7, line 32, delete "January 15" and insert "February 1"
3.34	Page 7, line 33, after the second "the" insert "chairs and ranking minority members
3.35	of the committees in the"
3.36	Page 7, line 34, delete "committees"

3

SS/IL

4.1	Page 8, line 2, after the period, insert "The report must include draft legislation to
4.2	implement the executive committee recommendations."
4.3	Page 8, line 3, delete "6" and insert "7" and delete everything after "The" and insert "
4.4	commissioner of employment and economic development"
4.5	Page 8, line 5, delete "units of" and delete "government" and insert "departments
4.6	and agencies"
4.7	Page 8, line 7, delete "7" and insert "8" and after "commissioner" insert "of
4.8	employment and economic development"
4.9	Page 8, after line 9, insert:
4.10	"Sec. 2. INITIAL APPOINTMENTS AND FIRST MEETING OF THE
4.11	WORKFORCE DEVELOPMENT BOARD.
4.12	The appointing authorities must make initial appointments to the Workforce
4.13	Development Board under Minnesota Statutes, section 116L.6651, by August 1, 2016,
4.14	and the chair must convene the first meeting of the board by September 1, 2016. The
4.15	governor must specify which public members will serve terms that are coterminous with
4.16	the governor."
4.17	Renumber the sections and articles in sequence
4.18	Amend the title as follows:
4.19	Page 1, line 4, delete everything before "modifying"
4.20	Correct the title numbers accordingly